primarily due to increases in the revenue to which the fees apply.

Advertising, marketing and promotion expenses increased for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016 compared to the same
periods in 2015 primarily due to increases in spending associated with attracting new residential and business services customers and
encouraging existing customers to add additional or higher-tier services.

Edgar Filing: COMCAST CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 49

34

Edgar Filing: COMCAST CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

Other costs and expenses increased for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016 compared to the same periods in 2015 primarily
due to increases in costs to support our advertising sales business, as well as increases in other administrative costs.

NBCUniversal Segments Actual and Pro Forma Results of Operations

Three Months Ended September 30 Increase/(Decrease)
2016 2015 % %

(in millions) Actual Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments(a)
Pro Forma
Combined Actual

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue
Cable Networks $ 2,942 $ 2,412 $ � $ 2,412 22.0%
Broadcast Television 3,087 1,971 � 1,971 56.6
Filmed Entertainment 1,792 1,946 � 1,946 (7.9)
Theme Parks 1,440 896 343 1,239 60.6 16.1%
Headquarters, other and eliminations (83) (74) 1 (73) NM
Total revenue $ 9,178 $ 7,151 $ 344 $ 7,495 28.3% 22.5%
Operating Income Before Depreciation and
Amortization
Cable Networks $ 893 $ 835 $ � $ 835 7.0%
Broadcast Television 378 150 � 150 151.5
Filmed Entertainment 353 376 � 376 (6.1)
Theme Parks 706 434 169 603 62.4 17.1%
Headquarters, other and eliminations (184) (162) (1) (163) NM
Total operating income before depreciation and
amortization $ 2,146 $ 1,633 $ 168 $ 1,801 31.5% 19.2%

Nine Months Ended September 30 Increase/(Decrease)
2016 2015 % %

(in millions) Actual Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments(a)
Pro Forma
Combined Actual

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue
Cable Networks $ 7,961 $ 7,221 $ � $ 7,221 10.2%
Broadcast Television 7,299 6,032 � 6,032 21.0
Filmed Entertainment 4,526 5,658 � 5,658 (20.0)
Theme Parks 3,602 2,320 882 3,202 55.2 12.5%
Headquarters, other and eliminations (246) (246) � (246) NM
Total revenue $ 23,142 $ 20,985 $ 882 $ 21,867 10.3% 5.8%
Operating Income Before Depreciation and
Amortization
Cable Networks $ 2,793 $ 2,605 $ � $ 2,605 7.2%
Broadcast Television 1,056 563 � 563 87.6
Filmed Entertainment 576 1,091 � 1,091 (47.2)
Theme Parks 1,550 1,012 399 1,411 53.1 9.8%
Headquarters, other and eliminations (518) (471) � (471) NM
Total operating income before depreciation and
amortization $ 5,457 $ 4,800 $ 399 $ 5,199 13.7% 5.0%
Percentage changes that are considered not meaningful are denoted with NM.

(a) Pro forma adjustments are presented as if the acquisition of the 51% interest of Universal Studios Japan occurred on January 1, 2014. Pro forma information
does not include adjustments for transaction-related costs, costs related to integration activities, or cost savings or synergies that have been or may be
achieved by the combined businesses. The pro forma amounts are primarily based on historical results of operations and are subject to change as valuations
are finalized. Pro forma amounts are not necessarily indicative of what our results would have been had we operated Universal Studios Japan since January 1,

[…]

Filmed Entertainment Segment�Operating Costs and Expenses

Operating costs and expenses decreased for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016 compared to the same periods in 2015
primarily due to decreases in programming and production costs and advertising, marketing and promotion expenses, which were partially offset
by increases in other operating and administrative expenses. Total operating costs and expenses included amounts attributable to DreamWorks
for the period from August 22, 2016 through September 30, 2016, including $50 million related to severance costs. The decreases in
programming and production costs were primarily due to lower amortization of film production costs in the current year periods due to our
larger film slate in 2015, which included Furious 7, Jurassic World and Minions. The decreases in advertising, marketing and promotion
expenses were primarily due to higher promotional costs associated with our larger film slate in the prior year periods.

Theme Parks Segment Actual and Pro Forma Results of Operations

Three Months Ended September 30 Increase/(Decrease)

   2016   2015 Actual

Pro Forma

Combined

(in millions) Actual Actual

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined $ % $ %

Revenue $ 1,440 $ 896 $ 343 $ 1,239 $ 544 60.6% $ 201 16.1%
Operating costs and expenses 734 462 174 636 272 59.0 98 15.3
Operating income before depreciation and
amortization $ 706 $ 434 $ 169 $ 603 $ 272 62.4% $ 103 17.1%

Nine Months Ended September 30 Increase/(Decrease)

2016 2015 Actual

Pro Forma

Combined

(in millions)   Actual   Actual

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined $ % $ %

Revenue $ 3,602 $ 2,320 $ 882 $ 3,202 $ 1,282 55.2% $ 400 12.5%
Operating costs and expenses 2,052 1,308 483 1,791 744 56.9 261 14.6
Operating income before depreciation and
amortization $ 1,550 $ 1,012 $ 399 $ 1,411 $ 538 53.1% $ 139 9.8%
Theme Parks Segment�Revenue

Theme Parks revenue increased for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016 compared to the pro forma combined revenue in the
same periods in 2015 primarily due to increases in guest spending and higher guest attendance driven by the successful opening of The
Wizarding World of Harry Potter� attraction in Hollywood in April 2016, as well as the positive impact of foreign currency translation due to the
strengthening of the Japanese yen. The strengthening of the Japanese yen accounted for approximately one-third of the increases in revenue for
the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016.